ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 19 November 2014

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 27 November 2014

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Brooksbank
Councillor Bent

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 6 November 2014.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises
Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1
3AF

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish
Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 37)



Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a (Pages 38 - 109)
Premises Licence in respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market

Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in

respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF.

(iif)



Agenda Iltem 3

"IOrBAY
BAY

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
6 November 2014

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Bent

16.

17.

18.

19.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Apologies

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for
this meeting by including Councillor Bent instead of Councillor Doggett.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11 September 2014
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for
Rock Garden, 40-44 Swan Street, Torquay TQ2 5EZ

Members considered a report on an application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Rock Garden, 40-44 Swan Street, Torquay TQ2 5EZ.

Members noted that the application had been properly made and that the
Applicants are Interested Parties and that the administrative requirements of
Section 51 (3)(a) and (b) had been met and that the Representation had not been
subsequently withdrawn and was not vexatious, frivolous or repetitious.

The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 November 2014

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
The Applicant Application for a 15 September 2014
Review in relation to
the Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance’ and a log of
complaints.

Public Protection Representation in 10 October 2014
relation to the
Licensing Objective
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and
a chronology of noise
complaints and
interventions.

Interested Party Representation in 10 October 2014
relation to the
Licensing Objective
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance.’

Solicitor on behalf of Statement from 9 October 2014
Licence Holder Premises Licence
Holder
The Police Statement from Devon | 1 October 2014
& Cornwall Police.
Future Technical Witness Statement Circulated as late paper
Solutions Limited submitted by 3 November 2014
Respondent

Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from
any other Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party and that although
the Police had considered the application and had made a Statement, they were
satisfied that the Premises currently met the Licensing Objectives ‘The Prevention
of Crime and Disorder,” ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’ and ‘The
Promotion of Public Safety’ and therefore did not make a Representation.

The Senior Solicitor for the Local Authority informed the Respondent, Applicant,
Responsible Authority and Interested Party that Members had attended a site visit
at the premise on the 5™ November 2014 to familiarise themselves with the layout.
During that visit, Members did not engage in any communication with any one
other the Local Authority’s Senior Solicitor who was also present.

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 November 2014

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that a DVD of video footage and
photographs were submitted with the Review Application. Copies of colour
photographs which had appeared in black and white in the submitted report were
circulated and Members viewed exerts of the video footage.

Request to extend the time for Oral Representations:
The Chairman agreed to the request from the Applicant and Public Protection to
allow 20 minutes for Oral Representations. In doing so, each party were advised

that they also will be permitted 20 minutes should they chose to require this time.

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the case, as
set out in their submitted documents
and responded to Members
questions.

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined
their Representation, as set out in the
submitted documents, responded to
Members questions.

Interested Party An Interested Party outlined their
Representation, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded
to Members questions.

The Respondent’s Legal The Respondent’s Legal
Representative Representative outlined their case,
responded to the submissions made
by each Party and responded to
Members questions.

The Applicant advised Members of the reasons for calling for a Review of the
Premise Licence

Respondent’s response to Representation:

The Respondent’s Legal Advisor advised Members that the Premise Licence
Holder had worked with the Council’'s Public Protection Officers in an attempt to
address the issues and engaged the services of a sound expert.

Remedial works had been undertaken, some untested, which had proved to be
unsuccessful. That there was no known immediate solution and any further
measures would be untested at great time and expense to his client.

The Respondent’s Legal Advisor further advised Members that a Condition should
be imposed for the Beer Garden to close at 9.30pm.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 November 2014

Decision:

Following the application for a Review of a Premises Licence, in respect of Rock

[...]
 carried out between 9am and 9pm and in
such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.

Condition 8 shall now read:

To reduce noise breakout, doors and windows must be kept shut during the
playing of amplified music. A Management Scheme shall be in place to
ensure this situation remains.

Condition 15 shall now read:

The handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items must not take
place between 9pm and 9am outside the building or in the beer garden.

Condition 16 shall now read:

Bottle skips and bins containing cans or bottles shall not be emptied outside
after the premises closes but will be dealt with the next day between 9am
and 9pm.

Condition 17 shall now read:

The movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises shall not take
place between 9pm and 9am. This will help to reduce the levels of noise
produced by the premises.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
found on the evidence before them that noise outbreak was emanating from this
premise so as to cause a public nuisance to nearby residents and in doing so, the
licensing objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ was being undermined.

In addition Members resolved that evidence contained within the CCTV footage
shown to them at the hearing clearly showed that the Premises Licence Holders
current operational use of the premises was breaching a number of conditions on
the current premises licence. This they found to be concerning and unacceptable
and not what they would expect of responsible premises licence holder.

Whilst Members noted the ongoing efforts made by the Premises Licence Holder
and Designated Premises Supervisor to resolve the complaints and concerns of
Interested Parties and the Responsible Authority, they concluded that there had
been unacceptable levels of delay by the Premises Licence Holder to resolve the
known issues whilst continuing to operate the premise in a way that was causin
[...]
sion, having in mind that the
abatement notice would also act as a guard to protect nearby residential
properties until such time that a measurable solution can be found.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Upon advice from the Council’s Senior Solicitor, prior to consideration of the item
in Minute 22, Members resolved that it was in the public interest not to exclude the
press and public from the meeting, as the information contained within the report
had been reported by the local newspaper and therefore was already in the public
domain. Some personal details were agreed to be redacted from the report.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of Preston Cue Club, 3
Manor Corner, Manor Road, Paignton TQ3 2JB

Members considered a report for an application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence to specify an individual as the Premises Supervisor in respect of Preston
Cue Club, 3 Manor Corner, Manor Road, Paignton TQ3 2JB.

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 November 2014

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
The Police Representation received | 9 October 2014

in respect of the

exceptional

circumstances of the
case that granting the
application would
undermine the Crime
Prevention Objective.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that the Applicant had been
informed that the Committee was taking place but had advised that the proposed
Designated Premise Supervisor would be attending on their behalf.

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details
The proposed Designated Premise The proposed Designated Premises
Supervisor Supervisor outlined the application,

as set out in the submitted
documents, explained to Members
the personal reasons surrounding his
conviction and his experience, and
responded to Members questions.

The Police The Police highlighted their concerns
in respect of the application and
responded to Members questions.

Additional Information:

The proposed Designated Premise Supervisor explained to Members the personal
reasons surrounding his conviction.

Decision:
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to specify an individual

as the Premises Supervisor in respect of Preston Cue Club, 3 Manor Corner,
Manor Road, Paignton TQ3 2JB be refused.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 November 2014

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
noted the mitigating circumstances around the conviction but resolved that the
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor did not in their opinion display a
responsible attitude to alcohol by driving a car when he was four times over the
drink drive limit and as such, they could not be satisfied that he was a suitable
person to be the Designated Premises Supervisor of a Licensed Premises.

Chairman/woman

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL ey

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The
Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub - On: 27" November
Committee 2014

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above. The application relates to a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an
Individual as the Premises Supervisor in respect of which a Notice has been
received from the Chief Officer of Police, stating that the Crime Prevention
Objective would be undermined if the application is granted. The Premises is
situated within the Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2 The Sub Committee must consider the effects of the application against all the
Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matter must be cons
[...]
ns of Section 39(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5, to the
applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 5(2) of Schedule 5 to The
Chief Officer of Police who had given an appropriate notice which was not
withdrawn.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-
(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the licensing authority, or
(c) remit the case to the licensing authority to dispose of it in accordance with the

direction of the court,

(d) and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Page 10



Appendix 1 A copy of the Application form.

Appendix 2 Details of the Representation received from the Police.

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at
Connections Offices in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham and Torquay, Paignton,

Churston and Brixham Libraries. Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic
Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.

Documents available in members’ rooms
None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

Page 11



S €0 DO9&E 223 #n0 A
SO CHOS AppERTRAY COUNGIL

Application to vary a premises licence to specify an individualas desigr@taﬁ]- 2014
premises supervisor under the Licensing Act 2043

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS F @@MMUN,TY SAFETY

Before completing this form please read
[...]
s sasiward se payidads Butag o} jenpiaipul Jo Juasuol

Page 16



S

Jyet
AVADNOL
A3NULS LIAHYW 6
JOHS HENOG aH).

Y (O400}® J0 Addns 9u) Bujiiaiucs

e mesensencasecne RGN0 ot
MNAZOUVWZOVH ZSWHNT JOLZSAZYN NV oxaznd .ﬁzﬂ(&

mn@Ecoauu_aaua_::oﬁs%e:_vara?_o vzc-.aopsencn.o._ sosweud .»,.c.. pue

B L

Page 17



Agenda Item 6

Appendix 2

Devon & Cornwall Police

Building safer communities together
Licensing Team Licensing Department East
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwall Constabulary
C/O Torquay Town Hall Force Headquarters
Castle Circus EXETER
TORQUAY EX2 7HQ
TQ1 3DR

Telephone: 01803 218900

29 October 2014
Dear Sir/fMadam

The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay, Devon, TQ1 3AF

| refer to an application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the
above named premises, submitted by the applicants, Mr Puzelko and Mr Kaczmarcyk.

For your information, the Polish Shop currently has the benefit of Premises Licence
Number PL0136 which was issued by Torbay Council on 4 December 2013.

This premise is situated within the Torbay Council Special Saturation Policy
(Cumulative Impact Area) which has been identified as being subject to high levels of
crime and disorder and public nuisance and it is also situated within the Torquay
Designated Public Place Order.

This application has been submitted as a result of a visit to the premise on Thursday
25 September 2014 by my Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Julie Smart, and Mrs Karen
Ellicott, Licensing Enforcement Officer of Torbay Council, in order that they could carry
out a routine inspection. At that time they established that several types of
lager/cider/beer with an abv of 5.5% or more were available for sale in breach of a
condition contained on the premises licence. Whilst some of these bottles and cans
indicated that they were ‘premium’ products, many others did not. It was further
identified that the tills in use in the premise did not have a prompt system in respect of
age related products as is also req
[...]
 of Graham Gover Limited
Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority No. 599318

Graham Gover Lid Registered office as above Registered in England 8008005 Director: Graham Gover

Palge 30



Page 31



SMART Julie 50403

From: SMART Julie 50403

Sent: 21 October 2013 10:24

To: 'Graham Gover’; Carter, Carrie

Subject: RE: The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Graham

Thanks for your email. | am pleased to confirm that now the part of the application that nominates
Mr Kaczmarczyk as DPS has been withdrawn, the police will not be making representation in
respect of your application for the Grant of a Premises Licence.

Your new application for Ms Gottfried to be appointed as DPS will be processed by the Licensing
Hub at Headquarters in due course. If this application fails to meet the Hub's criteria, | shall of
course notify you as soon as possible, but | do not anticipate any problems with this.

Regards
Julie Smart

Torbay Police Licensing Officer
Tel: 01803 218900

Click on this to see all TENS in your area

From 24 October 2011 Licensing Teams will be working within a new structure, please note our
new contact details for all applications, correspondence and administrative functions:

Licensing Department (East), Devon and Cornwall Police HQ, Middlemoor, Exeter, Devon EX2
7HQ

Tel: 01392 452225
Fax: 01392 452447

Email: licensingeast@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk

From: Graham Gover [mailto:graham@grahamgover.co.uk]
Sent: 18 October 2013 13:47

To: Carter, Carrie

Cc: SMART Julie 50403

Subject: RE: The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay

Dear Carrie,

Thank you for your email and | have attached the application to vary the licence as to DPS, in readiness for
the time when the premises licence is considered and granted.

I therefore withdraw that part of the premises licence application that seeks Krzysztof Lukasz
Kaczmarczyk to be the DPS.

I have sent a copy of the application to the police via this email, and I am posting th
[...]
rded for legal purposes.

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) This email
has been certified virus free.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

Page 37
4



Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY
COUNCIL i omy

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes

No:

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay
TQ1 3AF

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 27" November
Committee 2014

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025

YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premises is in the Cumulative
Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Page 38



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To remove the following condition in Annexe 2 under the Licensing Objective
‘The Prevention of Crime And Disorder’ which reads as follows:-

‘No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of 5.5% abv or above shall be sold
other than premium beers, lagers or ciders’.

To add the following condition under the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of
Crime And Disorder’ :-

‘No single cans or bottles of beer, cider or lager with an abv of more than 5.5%
shall be sold with the exception of a) premium beer, lager or cider or b) beer,
lager or cider sold in cans of 500ml or more in volume.

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as a relevant Representation has been
received from a Responsible Authority. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied
that the Representation was received within the appropriate time-scale, has not
been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 3 of this report.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify

Page 39



2.8

the conditions

(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
(i) thatany variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or

(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,

and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Appendix 1 Relevant sections of the application form.
Appendix 2 Copy of the current Premises Licence.
Appendix 3 Representation from the Police.

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

The current Premises Licence for the above Premise.
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

Page 40



‘Agenda ltem 7 Se-"S000cies

Appendix 1 £90

03 /1o/1y

Torbay
ORBA

Application to vary a premises licence
N amrge | Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
htips://forms.torbay.gov.uk/Co
[...]
ariation of a Premises Licence in respect of the above
named premises, submitted by the applicants, Mr Puzeiko and Mr Kaczmarcyk.

This premise is situated within the Torbay Council Special Saturation Policy
(Cumulative Impact Area) which has been identified as being subject to high levels of
crime and disorder and alcohol related crime and it is also situated within the Torquay
Designated Public Place Order.

For your information, the Polish Shop currently has the benefit of Premises Licence
Number PLO136 which was issued by Torbay Council on 4 December 2013 to,
Mr Puzelko and Mr Kaczmarcyk. My Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Smar, informs me
that prior to submission of the application for the grant of this licence, she was
contacted by the applicant's solicitor, Mr Graham Gover, and discussed the matter with
him, indicating that the police would support the application for a new off licence within
the CIA, provided that it included a condition prohibiting the sale of high strength beer,
cider and lager at the premises. At that time Mr Gover informed Mrs Smart that such a
condition would be acceptable to his clients, who were aware of a recent application
granted in respect of Morrisons. Subsequently an application was submitted on
1 October 2013 in line with the agreement reached and the licence was granted without
the need. for a hearing. (See work control document attached).

| would remind you that the Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles 2011

licensingeast@devonandcornwall. pnn.police. uk

CUSTOMER

SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

03

Z
§
%

[ 101 ®www.devon-cornwall.polisé{lé(e 52

SFE15



The application seeks the removal of the below condition:

1) No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of 5.5% abv or above shall be sold
other than premium beers, lagers or ciders.

With the addition of the followirig condition:
1) No single cans or botiles of beer, cider or lager with an abv of more than

9.5% shall be sold with the exception of a) premium beer, lager or
[...]
=taboal

(hitp:/Blog.prezl.comilat
-powerful-presentation-
lessons-from-
apple.html?
utm_source=taboolagut

The 4 Tricks that
Steve Jobs Used to
Give Great Presen...
Prezi

{hitp:/iblog.prezi.comilats
-pawerful-presentation-
lessons-fram-
apple.htmi?
utm_scurce=tabcola&utt

Page 109

httne/armanag taranasrharaldaviracs nn vl AlaalAal saictioa arcantahla fmaran Anota adal

Page 2 of 9

TAANMNT A



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF
	27112014 The Polish Shop Vary DPS Application App 1.pdf
	27112014 The Polish Shop Vary DPS Application App 2.pdf

	7 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF
	27112014 The Polish Shop (Var) App 1.pdf
	27112014 The Polish Shop (Var) App 2.pdf
	27112014 The Polish Shop (Var) App 3.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 November 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Brooksbank 
 

 

 

 
24. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 November 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 
Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market 
Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation stating 
that the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ would be 
undermined if the 
application is granted. 
 

29 October 2014 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor advised that 
an application to change the  
Designated Premise Supervisor 
(DPS) for the Exeter Polish Shop had 
been submitted. 
 

The Police The Police advised that they had no 
objection with the Variation to the 
Premise Supervisor Application if Mr 
Kaczmatcyk was the sole DPS for the 
Torquay Polish Shop. 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer circulated an e-mail, with the permission of the 
Chairman and approval of the Senior Solicitor, from the Applicant’s Solicitor to the 
Licensing Team, advising that he had submitted an application to vary the Licence 
as to the DPS of the Exeter Polish Shop and that Mr Kaczmatcyk would be the 
sole DPS for the Torquay Shop. 
 
The Police Representative informed Members that there was now no objection to 
this application. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual 
as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 
3AF be granted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
were satisfied that with the removal of Mr Kaczmatcyk as the Designated Premise 
Supervisor of the Exeter Polish Shop with the agreement of the Police and the 
Licensing Authority, for Mr Kaczmatcyk to be the sole Designated Premise 
Supervisor of the Torquay Polish Shop. 
 

27. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.’ 
 

29 October 2014 

 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor advised that 
a revised condition had been 
submitted to the Police.  
 

The Police The Police advised that they had 
agreed to additional changes to the 
proposed revised condition. 
  

 
Members noted that there had been no Representations from any other 
Responsible Authority or Interested Party. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer circulated an e-mail, with the permission of the 
Chairman and the approval of the Senior Solicitor, from the Applicant’s Solicitor to 
the Licensing Team, advising that following discussions with the Police, the 
Applicant proposed the following condition in place of the one originally proposed 
in the Application: 
 
‘No super strength beer, lager or cider of 6% ABV or above shall be sold other 
than premium beer, lager or cider.’ 
 
The Police Representative advised Members that prior to the Committee hearing, 
an agreement had been reached with the Applicant’s Solicitor and agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
 Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of The Polish 
Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF be granted in accordance with the 
condition put forward by the Applicant at the hearing and agreed by the Police 
which reads as follows; No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of 6% abv or 
above shall be sold.   



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

 
That the condition put forward in the application be withdrawn, as agreed by the 
Applicant at the hearing. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
were satisfied on hearing the oral representations, to grant the Variation put 
forward at the hearing, as there are not further concerns regarding this Premise. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


